as cost of production overheads.

Some of the expenses have been classified within the Group’ Administrative expenses in 2019, including :

- salaries of employees employed at farms (directors, accountants, car drivers),

- cars fuel and maintenance,

- farms premises costs (rental of premises, premises supplies).

Such expenses are classified as production overheads according to the Group accounting policy since 2020

ahead.

The 2019 Consolidated income statement 2019 is restated accordingly.

There is no impact on the balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2019.

There is no impact on the total operating, investing and financing cash flow for the year ended December

31, 2019.

The tables below summarize the total impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements as

December 31, 2019.

AgroGeneration Group - Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020   Page 20

Consolidated income statement
(in thousands of Euros)

As previously
reported 2019

 GA farms
reclass to

production
costs

 2019 as
restated

 Revenue   30 591   -   30 591

 Change in fair value of biological assets and finished goods   (610)   (1 376)   (1 986)

 Cost of sales  (30 567)   -   (30 567)

 Gross profit   (586)   (1 376)   (1 962)

 Selling, general and administrative expenses  (10 338)   1 376   (8 962)

 Other income (expenses) net  (8 942)   - (8 942)

 Profit before interest and tax  (19 866)   -   (19 866)

 Financial net expenes   2 054   -   2 054

 Income tax expenses   450   -   450

 Profit / (loss) from continued operations  (17 362)   -   (17 362)

 Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations  (10 288)   - (10 288)

Profit / (loss) for the period (27 650)   -   (27 650)

Functional costs / costs by nature
(in thousands of Euros)

As previously
reported 2019

 GA farms reclass
to production

costs
 2019 as restated

 Cost of sales   (30 567)   -   (30 567)

 Administrative & selling expenses   (10 338)   1 376   (8 962)

 Costs by function   (40 905)   1 376   (39 529)

 As previously
reported 2019

 GA farms reclass
to production

costs
 2019 as restated

 Raw materials, purchases, services and leasing   (24 024)   -  (24 024)

 Personnel costs   (6 886)   -  (6 886)

 Depreciation   (7 223)   -  (7 223)
 Fair value and impairment adjustment (for goods
sold)  (2 430)   1 376   (1 054)

 Other expenses  (342)   - (342)

 Costs by nature   (40 905)   1 376   (39 529)

AgroGeneration Group - Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020   Page 21

6. Events after the balance sheet date

6.1. Impact of COVID-19 on the Group’s operations

In December 2019, an outbreak of a new strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) originated in Wuhan, China and

has since spread worldwide. On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 as a

pandemic. Ukraine declared a state of emergency on March 25, 2020. Currently Ukraine is under

an adaptive quarantine until June 30, 2021 which means that most of the restrictions have been lifted, but